

No. 114,573

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

LARRY T. SOLOMON, CHIEF JUDGE,
30TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT of the STATE OF KANSAS

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THE STATE OF KANSAS,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF KANSAS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Appeal from the Kansas District Court of Shawnee County
Honorable Larry D. Hendricks, Judge
District Court Case No. 2015-CV-156

Karen Michelle Donnelly, KS Bar #24942
COPILEVITZ & CANTER, LLC
310 W. 20th Street, Suite 300
Kansas City, MO 64108
Tel. (816) 472-9000
Fax: (816) 472-5000
E-mail: kdonnelly@cckc-law.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* American Civil
Liberties Union Foundation of Kansas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Section 11 violates Article III, § 1 of the Kansas Constitution and the separation of powers doctrine 3

 A. Section 11 violates Article III, § 1 of the Kansas Constitution. 4

 B. Section 11 usurps the power of the Judiciary in violation of the separation of powers doctrine and, therefore, is null and void. 8

 1. The essential nature of the power being exercised. 8

 2. The degree of control by one branch over another. 9

 3. The objective sought to be attained. 12

 4. The practical result of the blending of powers as shown by actual experience over a period of time. 13

 II. The non-severability clause of HB 2005 must fall with § 11 of HB 2338 14

 III. Conclusion..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbeville County Sch. Dist. v. State, 335 S.C. 58, 67, 515 S.E.2d 535 (1999)..... 5
Auditor v. Atchison, T. & S. F. R. Co., 6 Kan. 500, 507 (1870)..... 3, 4
Behrmann v. Pub. Employees Relations Bd., 225 Kan. 435, 441, 591 P.2d 173 (1979) .. 11
Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723, 765, 128 S. Ct. 222 (2008) 2
Gannon v. State, 298 Kan. 1107, 1159, 319 P.3d 1107 (2014) 4, 5, 14
Hays v. Ruther, 298 Kan. 402, 409, 313 P.3d 782 (2013) 3, 7
Kansas City v. Robb, 164 Kan. 577, 190 P.2d 398 (1948)..... 15
Leek v. Theis, 217 Kan. 784, 801, 539 P.2d 304 (1975) 3
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137, 177, 2 L. Ed. 60 (1803)..... 4, 7
Miller v. Johnson, 295 Kan. 636, 671, 289 P.3d 1098 (2012) 8
Muskrat v. United States, 219 U.S. 346, 357-58, 31 S. Ct. 250 (1911) 7
Solomon v. Kansas, Case No. 2015-CF-156..... passim
State ex rel. Anderson v. State Office Bldg. Com., 185 Kan. 563, 569, 345 P.2d 674
(1959) 3
State ex rel. Morrison v. Sebelius, 285 Kan. 875, 888-89, 179 P.3d 366 (2008) 7, 8
State ex rel. Stephan v. Adam, 243 Kan. 619, 621, 760 P.2d 683 (1988) 6
State ex rel. Tomasic v. Kansas City, 237 Kan. 572, 597, 701 P.2d 1314 (1985)..... 7
State v. Buser, 302 Kan. 1, 2, 2015 Kan. LEXIS 715 (2015)..... 4
State v. Greenlee, 228 Kan. 712, 719, 620 P. 2d 1132 (1980)..... 4, 7
State v. Mitchell, 234 Kan. 185, 193-95, 672 P.2d 1 (1983)..... 6, 7, 8, 9
Stilp v. Commonwealth, 588 Pa. 539, 639, 905 A.2d 918 (2006)..... 14, 15
Van Sickle v. Shanahan, 212 Kan. 426, 439-40, 511 P.2d 223 (1973) 3

Statutes

K.S.A. 1999 Supp. 20-329 9
Kan. Const. Arts. I-III passim
Kan. Sup. Ct. R. 107 (2014 Kan. Ct. R. Annot. 217-20) 6

Other Authorities

2014 Senate Substitute for House Bill 2338, § 11 passim
2015 House Bill 2005 passim
Federalist No. 48, 279 3
Federalist No. 51, 294 3
Report of the Citizens’ Comm. on Constitutional Revision, 43 (Feb. 1969) 13

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 107..... 5
